ITEM NO.1705 COURT NO.13 **SECTION XVI**

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) 16789-No(s). 16790/2023

PRASENJIT DAS & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 170937/2023 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION **PARTIES** AND IA No. 171091/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date: 20-11-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ali Asghar Rahim, Adv.

Mr. Rauf Rahim, AOR

Mr. Divyendu Chatterjee, Adv.

Ms. Piyali Paul, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Nandini Sen Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR

Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.

Ms. Kshitij Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sohhom Sau, Adv.

Mr. Sukesh Ghosh, Adv.

Mr. P.c.das, Adv.

Mr. Sushanta Datta, Adv.

Mr. Syed Mansoor Ali Rizvi, Adv.

Mr. Md.sadath Hussain, Adv.

Mr. Surendra Ramgopal Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

IA No. 171091 of 2023

- This is an application for deletion of respondent Nos.
 585 to 706.
- 2. Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) submits that some of the respondents from 585 to 706 have already been served. Therefore, he seeks permission to withdraw this application with liberty to move afresh application for deletion only for those respondents who are yet to be served.
- 3. On due consideration, permission is granted.
- 3. This application is, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn with liberty as prayed for.

IA No. 170937 of 2023

- 1. Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) seeks permission of the Court to withdraw this application with liberty to file fresh spare copies for serving the unserved/contesting respondent(s) by usual mode as well as by dasti mode.
- 2. On due consideration, permission is granted.
- 3. This application is, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn with liberty as prayed for.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI BHARDWAJ)
COURT MASTER (NSH)